Nos. 15-1184, 15-1185, 15-1186, 15-1187, 15-1274, 15-1323, 15-1342

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

IN RE EFFEXOR XR ANTITRUST LITIGATION

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey Lead Case No. 3:11-cv-05479-PGS-LHG

BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

DEBORAH L. FEINSTEIN *Director*

MARKUS H. MEIER Acting Deputy Director

BRADLEY S. ALBERT Deputy Assistant Director

ELIZABETH R. HILDER JAMIE R. TOWEY *Attorneys*

BUREAU OF COMPETITION FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION JONATHAN E. NUECHTERLEIN General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS Director of Litigation

MICHELE ARINGTON Assistant General Counsel

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION 600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20580 (202) 326-3157

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
INTERESTS OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
1. Submission of Pharmaceutical Patent Settlements to the FTC	23
2. The Current Litigation and the Decision Below	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. WYETH'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE FTC CONSENT ORDER CAN AN ALLEGED REVERSE PAYMENT.	
II. THE FTC'S INACTION ON A FILED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT RELEVANCE TO THE ANTITRUST ANALYSIS	
CONCLUSION	13
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
Altria Group, Inc. v. Good, 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	11
Chicago Bd. of Trade v. United States, 246 U.S. 231 (1918)	
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013)	1, 3, 8, 10, 11
FTC v. Cement Institute, 333 U.S. 683 (1948)	6
Heckler v. Chaney, 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	
King Drug Co. of Florence, Inc. v. Smithkline Beecham Corp., 791 F. (2015)	
Moog Indus., Inc. v. FTC, 355 U.S. 411 (1958)	
Nat'l Soc'y of Prof'l Eng'rs v. United States, 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	
NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Okla., 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	
Schering-Plough Corp. v. FTC, 402 F.3d 1056 (11th Cir. 2005)	

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1	7
15 U.S.C. § 2	7
15 U.S.C. § 41 et seq	2
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)	6
Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 200 Pub. L. No. 108-173, 117 Stat. 2461	

RULES

Fed.	R. App	. P.	. 29(a)	3	3
------	--------	------	---------	---	---

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 107-167 (2002)	4
